

## City of Oakland

Office of the City Clerk Oakland City Hall, 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Room 201 Oakland. California 94612

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 13-0183, Version: 1

Subject: Diablo Fire Safe Council Agreement

From: Oakland Fire Department

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator Or Her Designee To: 1) Enter Into A Cooperative Funding Agreement With The Diablo Fire Safe Council (DFSC) For The Proposed South Oakland Hills Community Fuel Reduction Project Whereby: A) DFSC Will Act As The Project Manager And Grant Administrator For The City Of Oakland For The Duration Of The South Oakland Hills Community Fuel Reduction Project; B) DFSC Will Administer Western Wildland Urban Interface Grant Funds (Western WUI Grant) Allocated To The City Of Oakland As Well As Grant Required Matching Funds Provided By The City Of Oakland In An Amount Not To Exceed Two Hundred And Ninety Eight Thousand Eight Hundred And Thirty-One Dollars (\$298,831) For Completion Of The Project; 2) Accept And Expend The City Of Oakland Portion Of The Western WUI Grant Award In The Amount Of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$120,000); 3) Expend Approved City Of Oakland Funds In The Wildfire Prevention Assessment District (WPAD) Budget Pursuant To The Local Grant Match Requirement Of The Western WUI Grant In An Amount Not To Exceed One Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-One Dollars (\$178,831) By Distributing These Funds To DFSC Under The Proposed Cooperative Funding Agreement